

No. 19-283

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF TRINIDAD, COLORADO,
Petitioner,
v.

STEPHEN HAMER,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND
COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WYNETTA P. MASSEY
Counsel of Record
LINDSAY M. ROSE
Office of the City Attorney
30 S. Nevada Avenue, Suite 501
Colorado Springs, CO 80903
(719) 385-5909
wynetta.massey@coloradosprings.gov
lindsay.rose@coloradosprings.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. Clear, Consistent, and Workable Standards Regarding Application of the Statute of Limitations to ADA Claims Benefit Everyone... .	3
1. <i>Public Entities Benefit In Their Efforts to Comply With the Acts</i>	4
2. <i>Individuals with Disabilities Benefit By Knowing When and How to Raise Accessibility Issues Effectively</i>	7
B. The Tenth Circuit's Decision Effectively Eliminates the Statute of Limitations in Abrogation of Important Policy Considerations and Ultimately Delays Accessibility	8
1. <i>Statutes of Limitations Have a Necessary Purpose</i>	8
2. <i>The Repeated Violations Doctrine Eliminates Any Statute of Limitations for ADA Claims, Prejudicing Public Entities and Increasing Litigation and Risk</i>	9
3. <i>The Repeated Violations Doctrine Increases Liability for Public Entities Unnecessarily</i> ..	12

C. The Repeated Violations Doctrine Exacerbates Already Significant Fiscal and Operational Burdens on Public Entities.	19
CONCLUSION.	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	6
<i>Center for Independence of the Disabled, New York et al. v. City of New York et al.</i> , No. 1:14-cv- 05884-GBD-KNF (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2019)	14
<i>Denny v. City and County of Denver</i> , No. 2016CV030247 (Denv. Dist. Ct. Sept. 9, 2016)	15
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938)	8, 9
<i>Hainze v. Richards</i> , 207 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Hines v. City of Portland</i> , 3:18-cv-00869-HZ (D. Or. Sept. 27, 2018)	14
<i>Indep. Living Res. v. Oregon Arena Corp.</i> , 1 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (D. Or. 1998)	14, 17, 18
<i>King et al. v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , No. 1:19-cv- 00829-JLK (D. Colo. Mar. 21, 2019)	14
<i>Kirola v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d (N.D. Cal. 2014)	14
<i>Lee v. Dep’t of Health</i> , 718 P.2d 221 (Colo. 1986)	10
<i>Molski v. M.J. Cable, Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2007)	4, 14

<i>Ochoa et al. v. City of Long Beach et al.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-04307-DSF-FFM (C.D. Cal. Mar. 10, 2017)	14, 15
<i>Reynoldson v. City of Seattle</i> , No. 2:15-cv-01608-BJR (W.D. Wash. Nov. 1, 2017)	14
<i>U.S. v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Willits et al. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. 2:10-cv-05782-CBM-MRW (C.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2016)	15
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	6

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. Part 35 app. A	16
28 C.F.R. § 35.105	15
28 C.F.R. § 35.150	13, 16
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(d)	15
28 C.F.R. § 35.151	13
28 C.F.R. § 35.151(b)	16
28 C.F.R. § 202.3	13
28 C.F.R. § 405	17
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	2, 3, 9, 11
29 U.S.C. § 794(a).....	3

29 U.S.C. § 794(b).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 12131.....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design (Dep’t of Justice, Sept. 15, 2010), <i>available at</i> https://www.ada.govregs2010/2010ADASTANDARDS/2010ADASTANDARDS.htm	13, 17
Martin E. Comas, <i>Local Governments on Alert Over Lawsuits Targeting ADA Violations Over Website Documents</i> , ORLANDO SENTINEL, Jan. 4, 2019, <i>at</i> https://www.orlandosentinel.com/news/os-ada-lawsuits-blind-local-governments-20190104-story.html	15
Joe Duggan, <i>Faced with \$28 Million Judgment in Beatrice Six Case, Gage County Has No Easy Options</i> , OMAHA WORLD-HERALD, Jun. 13, 2018, <i>at</i> https://www.omaha.com/news/nebraska/faced-with-million-judgment-in-beatrice-six-case-gage-county/article_8222aed2-142f-548a-ac65-d98bbe792268.html	21
United States Census Bureau, 2017 Census of Governments – Organization, Table 2 (Apr. 25, 2019), <i>available at</i> https://www.census.gov/data/tables/2017/econ/gus/2017-governments.html ..	4
Tad Vezner, <i>ADA Lawsuit Targets Minnesota Local Government Sites</i> , GOV’T TECH., Oct. 8, 2018, <i>at</i> https://www.govtech.com/computing/ADA-Lawsuit-Targets-Minnesota-Local-Government-Sites.html	15
